

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

COMMISSION TO STUDY THE ATLANTIC SALMON

RESOLVES, 1945

883

CHAP. 101

#### Chapter 100

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Grant Permits for Setting and Maintaining Poles and Wires on a Public School Lot in Webster Plantation.

Forest commissioner authorized to grant certain permits. Resolved: That the forest commissioner is hereby authorized to grant a permit to Kingman Electric Company to set and maintain such poles and wires on the public school lot in Webster Plantation, in the county of Penobscot, being located on the southwest side of the Webster-Springfield state aid highway, as may be necessary to enable Kingman Electric Company to furnish electric service to the occupants of land on the Pickle Ridge road in said plantation, upon such terms and conditions as he may prescribe.

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 101

#### RESOLVE, to Create a Commission to Study the Atlantic Salmon.

**Commission to study the Atlantic salmon. Resolved:** That the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized to appoint 3 competent persons to constitute a commission to make a study and survey of conditions affecting the Atlantic salmon, and recommend the necessary steps to be taken to rehabilitate the Atlantic salmon as a food and game fish in Maine waters; and be it further

**Resolved:** That said commission shall complete their work and file their final report with the governor to be by him transmitted to the 93rd legislature; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the members of the said commission shall receive \$10 per diem and expenses when engaged in the discharge of their official duties; and be it further

**Resolved:** That the sum of \$5,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve. All unexpended balances shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account.

Effective July 21, 1945